consumers (households, industry, and others). Electric production or supply is defined as a

sum of all domestic and foreign (import) production units that meet the demand. Short-term

and long-term calculations of the price of base load electricity in Europe can be based upon

long-term futures contracts at a nearby working and liquid trading market for energy, EEX in

Leipzig, Germany. The latter plays a key role in determining prices of electricity in the

Republic of Slovenia (AIP5, 2012, p. 65).

In the AIP5 study, the price of electricity was set at 63.50 EUR/MWH in the year 2015 and at

150.81 EUR/MWH in 2054 (AIP5, 2012, p. 158). The authors of the study had set the price

according to the NEP. The document only predicts prices until 2030; therefore, the changes

that were used for predicting the prices until 2054 were the same as the average changes in the

entire period of the predictions in the NEP (AIP5, 2012, p. 84).

In the AIP5 project (2012, p. 166), a sensitivity analysis regarding the following changes of

electricity prices was made:

- Increase of electricity prices by 10 % and 15 %,

- Decrease of electricity prices by 10 % and 15 %.

Table no. 4: Sensitivity analysis regarding the sales price of electricity

 +15 % +10 %  -10 % -15 %

NPV (in million EUR) 522.381 385.887 112.900 -160.246 -298.590

IRR 10.16 9.39 7.75 5.86 4.76

Return on Equity (%) 22.12 19.44 14.97 8.73 6.04

Source: AIP5, 2012, p. 166.

The authors of the study find that the project is relatively highly sensitive to prices of

electricity (AIP5, 2012, p. 167). For example, even when the price decreases by only 10 %,

the NPV is negative and the IRR is 5.86 %. A 15 % price decrease makes matters even worse.

Based on the same input data and assumptions (disregarding depreciation and financing

costs), our calculations have also confirmed the correctness of the projections above. The

movements of the price of electricity are extremely difficult to predict. The medium-term and

long-term price of electricity depends on a multitude of factors that are difficult to determine.

[…]

additional calculation assumes that the revenue from the sale of electricity decreases by 10 %

due to either lower prices of electricity or reduced production. The table below shows a

sensitivity analysis in case of such a scenario.

Table no. 5: Calculation of the NPV with a 10 % decrease of revenue from the sales of

electricity and at a 9 % discount rate

 9 % discount rate

NPV (million EUR) -429.046

Source: Own calculations.

The calculation shows that when the revenue from the sales of electricity decreases by 10

%, the NPV is even more negative at 9 % discount rate (-429.046 million EUR). This

means that the project is not economically viable. The analysis above shows that the

project is strongly sensitive to the price of electricity.

5. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REGARDING THE PRICE OF COAL

(LIGNITE)

The AIP5 study sets the coal price in 2015 at 2.25 EUR/GJ and at 2.73 EUR/GJ in 2054

(AIP5, 2012, p. 158). The project in AIP5 (2012, p. 165) included a sensitivity analysis

regarding the price of coal:

- Increase of the coal price by 10 % and 20 %,

- Decrease of the coal price by 10 % and 20 %.

Table no. 6: Sensitivity analysis regarding the price of coal

 -20 % -10 %  +10 % +20 %

NPV (million EUR) 238.091 175.495 112.900 50.305 -12.290

IRR (in %) 8.54 8.15 7.75 % 7.34 6.92

Return on Equity (in %) 16.30 15.19 14.97 12.98 11.87

Source: AIP5, 2012, p. 165.

The authors of the study estimate that the project is relatively insensitive to the price of coal

(AIP5, 2012, p. 165). At a 10 % increase of the price of coal, the NPV stays positive, while

the IRR is at 7.43 %. The project is acceptable with such input data. However, at a 20 %

increase of the price of coal, the NPV is negative (-12.29 million EUR), the IRR is at 6.92 %,

and the return on equity decreases to 11.87 %. Due to the negative net present value, the

project is not acceptable.

Our calculations, using the same input data and assumptions (disregarding depreciation and

financing costs), also confirm the calculations above. However, if we take into account the 9

[…]

of charge (2005–2012), and in the next period from 2013 to 2020, they will be free of charge

for the industrial sector whereas companies from the electricity industry will have to buy the

entire amount of their allowances at auctions, since they produce more than 56 % of the

overall emissions.

In the AIP5 study, the emission credit price is set upon the carbon prices of 5.15 EUR/t CO2

for 2012 and 82.47 EUR/t CO2 for 2054 (AIP5, 2012, p. 158). The emission credit prices

were estimated according to the NEP, after the project operators had stated that the expert and

general public had no major objections to the proposed document. The prices included in the

document are provided only until 2030, therefore, both items that can be projected by the NEP

(AIP5, 2012, p. 84) and calculated as an average change during the entire period, were equally

changed and used to calculate the price until the year 2054. The AIP5 (2012, p. 165) includes

an evaluation of the project sensitivity to:

- The increase of the selling price of emission credits by 10 % and 20 %;

- The reduction of the selling price of emission credits by 10% and 20%.

Table no. 8: Sensitivity analysis regarding emission credit price

 +20 % +10 % Baseline scenario -10 % -20 %

NPV (million EUR) -57.239 27.830 112.900 197.970 283.040

IRR 6.6 7.19 7.75 8.27 8.77

Return on equity 10.24 12.16 14.97 16.01 17.94

Source: AIP5, 2012, p. 167.

Based on the same input data and assumptions (disregarding depreciation and financing

costs), our calculations have also confirmed the correctness of the projections above. If the

calculations of the NPV and IRR consider a 10 % increase of the emission credit price,

whereas all other items of the calculation are identical to the ones used in AIP5, the NPV

would decrease to 27.830 million EUR and the IRR to 7.19 %. According to the calculation, a

decrease of the NPV and IRR is therefore expected. The table above shows that an increase of

the carbon price by 20 % results in a negative NPV of the project (-57.23 million EUR).